
STATE OF UTAH

Fund Information
FINET Fund: 1449FINET Name: (JUD) Online Court Assistance Program

Legal Authorization: UCA 78A-2-501

Legal Name: Online Court Assistance Account

Revenue Source(s):

1) $20 filing fee in courts of record and justice courts

Earns Interest Authority: N/AEarns Interest: Yes No

Description:

The 2000 Legislature, through SB147, created the Online Court Assistance Account to fund an online court assistance 
program. The program will provide the public with information about civil procedures and to assist the public in preparing 
and filing civil pleadings and other papers.

HB 19 (2001 GS) Renumbered the code section that authorizes the court fees deposited into this fund. The old code 
section was 21-1-5; the new code section is 78-7-35.

HB 78 (2008 GS) Renumbered and reorganized Title 78.

SB 108 (2014 GS) Requires an additional $20 filing fee in civil justice court cases if a person files a complaint, petition, 
answer, or response prepared through the Online Court Assistance Program. Also changes the filing fee for a domestic 
relations order.

Fund Balance History:

Fund Year Beg Balance Revenues Expenses Transfers End Balance

1449 2001 $0 $5,962 $0 ($5,962) $0

1449 2002 $0 $19,923 $0 ($19,964) ($41)

1449 2003 ($41) $59,218 $0 $0 $59,177

1449 2004 $59,177 $72,979 $0 ($35,000) $97,156

1449 2005 $97,156 $88,675 $0 ($50,000) $135,831

1449 2006 $135,831 $102,373 $0 ($25,348) $212,856

1449 2007 $212,856 $115,302 $0 ($35,498) $292,660

1449 2008 $292,660 $128,204 $0 ($55,347) $365,516

1449 2009 $365,516 $134,423 $0 ($45,835) $454,104

1449 2010 $454,104 $117,228 $0 ($132,050) $439,282

1449 2011 $439,282 $124,357 $0 ($119,367) $444,272

1449 2012 $444,272 $127,246 $0 ($219,133) $352,385

1449 2013 $352,385 $120,028 $0 ($230,100) $242,313

1449 2014 $242,313 $120,867 $0 ($76,786) $286,394

This report presents unofficial, unaudited information that is subject to change.
For audited financial statements, see the State of Utah Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html

http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html

